MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OFMAINE.

EXTRA SESSION, 1861.

Chapter 59.

An act to repeal an act entitled "an act in relation to county officers," approved March thirteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. An act entitled "an act in relation to county officers," approved March thirteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-one, is repealed. hereby repealed.

Act of March

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

[Approved April 23, 1861.]

Chapter 60.

An act to provide for the defence of the coast and commerce of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Whenever in the judgment of the governor and council it shall become necessary to protect the coast of the state from the invasion of a hostile force, they are authorized to procure, equip, officer and man such armed vessels as they may think expedient, to cruise along the seaboard of the state, and act as a coast guard to the inhabitants and property thereof.

Governor and covernor that council author-ized to procure, equip, &c., vessels for the defence of the coast of Maine.